
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
August 11, 2023 
File:    A/140/23 
Address:   70 Spring Meadow Ave    Markham  
Applicant:    Pradeep & Shilpa Pradhan  
Agent:    Vin Engineering Inc  
Hearing Date: Wednesday, August 30, 2023 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team. The applicant is 
requesting relief from the following Residential Two – Exception 5 (R2*5) zone 
requirements of By-law 177-96, as amended, as they relate to a proposed coach house 
dwelling unit above a detached garage.  The requested variances are to permit: 
 
By-law 177-66, Section 6.3.1.6: a maximum height of 6.4 metres (21 ft) for a detached 
private garage, whereas the By-law permits a maximum height of 4.5 metres (14.8 m) for 
a detached private garage. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The Subject Property, having an approximate area of 355 m2 (3,821 ft2) and approximate 
frontage of 9.33 m (30.61 ft), is located on the north side of Spring Meadow Road, south 
of Cornell Park Avenue, and in the Cornell community. There is an existing detached 
dwelling and detached two-car garage on the subject property. The property is located 
within an established residential neighbourhood comprised of a mix two-storey low rise 
dwellings.  Cornell is characterized as a lane-based community, with vehicle access and 
parking provided via municipally owned rear lanes to detached private garages and/or 
parking pads. Some of the detached garages in the surrounding area also have coach 
house dwelling units on the 2nd floor.  
 
Proposal 
The applicant is proposing to alter the existing detached garage, siting it further from the 
public lane by approximately 1.5 m (5.0 ft), and adding a 2nd storey addition for a coach 
house dwelling unit. An existing parking pad on the east side of the garage will be 
maintained, to providing a total of three parking spaces. (Refer to Appendix ‘B’). 
 

Official Plan and Zoning  
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on Nov 24, 2017, updated on April 9, 2018)  

The Official Plan designates the subject property “Residential Low Rise”, which provides 
for low rise housing forms including single detached dwellings.  
 
Zoning By-Law 117-96 (‘The By-law’) 
The subject property is zoned R2*5 under By-law 117-96, as amended.  The R2 zone 
permits a variety of low rise housing types, including detached dwellings.  Exception 5 
(Section 7.5 of the By-law) permits one accessory dwelling unit.  Section 6.3 of the By-law 
provides development standards for detached private garages accessed by lanes.  The 
By-law permits a maximum detached garage height of 8.0 m (26.2 ft) on lots with a 
frontage of 9.75 m (32 ft) or more, but a maximum of 4.5 m (14.8 ft) on lots with a frontage 
less than 9.75 m.  Consequently the applicant has submitted a variance request to permit 
an increased height for a detached private garage, which is required since the subject 
property has a frontage of 9.33 m. 



 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken 
The owner has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on July 31, 2013 to confirm 
the variances required for the proposed development. 
 
COMMENTS 
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended provides criteria for 
the Committee of Adjustment to “authorize such minor variance from the provisions of the 
by-law, in respect of the land, building or structure or the use thereof, as in its opinion is 
desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure, if in the 
opinion of the Committee the general intent and purpose of the by-law and of the official 
plan, if any, are maintained.” 

 
The Applicant is requesting a maximum height of 6.4 metres (21 ft) for a detached private 
garage, whereas the By-law permits a maximum height of 4.5 metres (14.8 m) for a 
detached private garage.  This is an increase of 1.9 m (6.2 ft).  Staff have no concern with 
the requested variance and opine that the criteria of the Planning Act is satisfied   
 
Staff do not anticipate any negative impact from the proposed increase in detached garage 
height. Staff have considered that the proposed coach house dwelling unit is permitted by 
the By-law, that the proposed garage alteration and addition is compliant with all other By-
law requirements, and that the variance is required solely because the subject property 
has a frontage of 9.33 m, compared to 9.75 m wide lots allowing garage heights of 8.0 m.  

 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of August 11, 2023. It is noted that additional 
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer 
will provide information on this at the meeting.   
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request 
satisfied the criteria of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the 
Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why relief from the requirements 
of the zoning by-law should be granted, and how criteria of the Planning Act for the 
granting variances is satsified.   Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be 
attached to any approval of this application. 
 
PREPARED BY: 

 
_________________________________ 
Stephen Corr, Senior Planner II, East District 
 
REVIEWED BY: 

 
____________________________________ 
Carlson Tsang, Senior Planner, East District 



 

APPENDIX “A” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/140/23 

 
1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

 
2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with the 

plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report and received by the City of Markham on 
July 18, 2023, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the 
Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to 
his or her satisfaction; 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Stephen Corr, Senior Planner II, East District 
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